

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

FREDRIC RUSSELL MANCE, JR.;  
TRACEY AMBEAU HANSON; ANDREW HANSON;  
AND CITIZENS COMMITTEE FOR THE RIGHT  
TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS,

*Petitioners,*

—v—

MATTHEW G. WHITAKER,  
ACTING U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL; AND  
THOMAS E. BRANDON, DEPUTY DIRECTOR,  
HEAD OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO,  
FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF  
OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS  
FOUNDATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

MICHAEL L. RICE  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
HARRISON LAW LLC  
1 N. LASALLE STREET  
SUITE 2001  
CHICAGO, IL 60602  
(312) 638-8776  
MIKERICE@HLAWLLC.COM

LAWRENCE G. KEANE  
*OF COUNSEL*  
THE NATIONAL SHOOTING  
SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.  
FLINTLOCK RIDGE OFFICE CENTER  
11 MILE HILL ROAD  
NEWTOWN, CT 06470  
(203) 426-1320

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL  
SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
BRIEF FOR <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> THE NATIONAL SHOOTING <i>SPORTS</i> FOUNDATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT GUARANTEE OF THE RIGHT OF LAW-ABIDING CITIZENS TO KEEP AND BEAR HANDGUNS FOR SELF-DEFENSE MUST INCORPORATE THE RIGHT OF QUALIFIED PURCHASERS TO ACQUIRE THOSE HANDGUNS ...	6
II. THE INTERSTATE HANDGUN SALES BAN IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL INTERFERENCE WITH THE RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	10
A. Speculation That Interstate Handgun Sales Undermine Enforcement of State Firearms Laws Does Not Justify the Ban .....	14
1. Criminals and Juveniles Crossing State Lines.....	15
2. Licensed Retailers’ Assumed Inability to Comply with Other States’ Law.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
B. Law Abiding Citizens Cannot Be Barred from Exercising Their Constitutional Rights in Forty-Nine States .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	9, 19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 8, 13, 23
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	9
<i>IAFR v. City of Chicago</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....	7, 9, 23
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	12
<i>Mance v. Holder</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 795 (N.D. Tex. 2015) .....	7, 19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2361, 201 L.Ed.2d 835 (2018) .....	11
<i>Peruta v. Cal.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1995, 198 L.Ed.2d 746 (2017) .....	10, 11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2218, 192 L.Ed.2d 236 (2015) .....	11



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle</i> , 517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 108 S.Ct. 2667, 101 L.Ed.2d 669 (1988) .....	12
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) .....	23
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	15
<i>Springfield Armory, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 29 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) .....	12
<i>Wash. v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	12, 23
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	5, 24
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3) .....	i, 4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(5) .....	i, 4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3) .....	i, 4, 5, 20
18 U.S.C. § 922(d) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 922(s) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 922(t) .....	16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(4) .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(7) .....	18
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, (1993) Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 .....	iii, 15, 16
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 ....	iii, 12, 14, 15
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 ...	12, 14
<b>JUDICIAL RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(b) .....	ii
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
27 C.F.R. § 478.22 .....	18
27 C.F.R. § 478.25a .....	18
27 C.F.R. § 478.57 .....	17
27 C.F.R. § 478.99(a) .....	i, 4, 5
27 C.F.R. § 478.121 .....	18
27 C.F.R. § 478.124 .....	16
27 C.F.R. § 478.125 .....	18
27 C.F.R. § 478.127 .....	17
27 C.F.R. § 478.129(b) .....	17
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Allen Rostron, <i>Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second Amendment</i> , 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 703 (2012) .....	13
